decreased by 43.0% in local currency, representing 2.3% of total sales.

Cost of Sales increased 4.3%, while in local currency it increased 16.6%, mainly explained by (i) higher sales volume, (ii) the negative effect of the exchange rate devaluation on our costs, (iii) higher
concentrate costs, and (iv) higher PET resin and aluminum costs. This was partially offset by lower sugar costs.

Distribution Costs and Administrative Expenses decreased 2.5% in the reporting currency and increased 9.1% in local currency, mainly due to (i) higher freight expenses as a result of higher sales volume,
(ii) higher depreciation charges, and (iii) higher labor costs. This was partially offset by lower marketing expenses.

The aforementioned effects led to an Operating Income of CLP 77,994 million, a decrease of 5.2%. Operating Margin was 17.1%. In local currency, Operating Income increased by 5.9%.

Adjusted EBITDA reached CLP 96,932 million, a decrease of 4.0% compared to the previous year. Adjusted EBITDA Margin was 21.3%, a contraction of 110 basis points. In local currency, Adjusted
EBITDA increased by 7.2%.

COCA-COLA ANDINA
2Q25 EARNINGS RELEASE
www.koandina.com
 -9-

Chile

  1H24   1H25   % Var.
  (Figures in million CLP)
Net Sales   588,219   628,704   6.9%
Operating Income   56,787   62,582   10.2%
Adjusted EBITDA   81,784   91,678   12.1%

Sales Volume reached 153.7 million unit cases, an increase of 2.3%, explained by the increase in volume in the Soft Drinks, Water and Beer and Other Alcoholic Beverages categories, partially offset by the
decrease in the Juices and Other Non-Alcoholic Beverages categories. The Non-Alcoholic Beverages Segment accounted for 87.9% of total Sales Volume and grew by 2.6%, explained by the increase in the
Soft Drinks and Water categories, partially offset by the decrease in the Juices and other non-alcoholic beverages category. The Alcoholic Beverages Segment accounted for 12.1% of total Sales Volume and